

CWPOA No. 214 of 2019

23.12.2020 Present: Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sudhir Bhatnagar, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Kunal Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Mr. Karan Singh Parmar, Advocate, for respondents Nos. 3 and 4.

THROUGH VIDEO-CONFERENCING

CMP No. 2163 of 2020

By way of instant application, prayer has been made on behalf of petitioner to restrain the non-applicants/respondents from promoting respondents Nos. 3 and 4 to the next promotional post of Principal, in view of law laid down by Hon'ble Apex Court in Civil Appeal No. 8833-8835 of 2019, titled **K. Meghachadra Singh & Ors. Versus Ningam Siro & Ors**, decided on 19.11.2019, wherein it has been held that seniority shall be determined in the order, in which appointment is made to the service.

Learned Additional Advocate General, prays for and is granted a week's time to file reply to the application. Till further orders, status quo qua promotion to the post of Principal, shall be maintained by the parties to the lis.

Copy Dasti.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

December 23, 2020
(vikrant)