

Puneet V. State

CWPOA No. 214 of 2019

13.1.2023 Present: Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional
Advocates General, for the State.
Mr. Sanjeev K. Suri, Advocate, for respondent No.4.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

Vide order dated 23.12.2020, passed in CMP No. 2163 of 2020, parties were directed to maintain status quo qua promotion to the post of Principal in Government Polytechnic Colleges, however, vide order dated 6.3.2021, aforesaid order was modified and it was clarified that status quo order dated 23.12.2020, passed by this Court is with regard to promotion of respondent No.4 for the post of Principal Government Polytechnic Colleges.

Today, during the proceedings of the case, learned counsel for the parties especially petitioner states that petitioner shall have no objection in case directions are issued to the respondents to consider the case of the petitioner and respondent No.4 for the post of Principal lying vacant in Government Polytechnic Colleges subject to outcome of the writ petition. Learned Additional Advocate General is not averse to the aforesaid prayer made by learned counsel for the parties.

Accordingly, in view of the above, orders dated 23.12.2020 and 6.3.2021, passed in CMP No. 2163 of 2020 are modified to the extent that though petitioner and respondent No.4 shall be considered for the promotion to the post of Principal, in Government Polytechnic Colleges against the vacant posts, if any, but their selection shall be subject to the outcome of the writ petition.

List on 5.4.2023.

January 13, 2023
manjit

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge